AMENDMENT NO. FOUR TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
, 20 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,

hereinafter called "County," and PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC., hereinafter called

"Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract
with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any
Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for the Crystal Springs Dam
Bridge Replacement Project (Project) engineering and construction management
services on October 16, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the parties amended the agreement to
extend the agreement to December 31, 2015, and increased the not-to-exceed amount
by $254,210 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $846,210; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, the parties amended the agreement to extend the
agreement to December 31, 2017, and increased the not-to-exceed amount by
$418,180.48, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,264,390.48; and

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2016, the parties amended the agreement to
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $156,919.52, for a new-not-to-exceed amount of
$1,421,310; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the agreement to extend the term to June
30, 2018; and increase the not-to-exceed amount by $249,804, for a new not-to-exceed
amount of $1,671,114.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

Template Version Date - August 26, 2016 Page 1



1.

Section 16 “Termination of Agreement” of the agreement is amended to read as
follows:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be
from date of execution through June 30, 2018.

2,

Exhibit B “Payment by County of San Mateo and Consultant Schedule and
Fees,” is hereby amended as follows:

NOT TO EXCEED

The Not to Exceed amount for this agreement, shall be One Million Six Hundred
Seventy One Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($1,671,114) unless said
amount is authorized to be increased by the County Board of Supervisors.

3.

Original Exhibit B “CONSULTANT SCHEDULE AND FEES” is amended to
include Attachment Exhibit B1 “Work Breakdown Structure Crystal Springs Dam
Bridge Reconstruction”.

Original Exhibit F “FEDERAL LOBBYING REPORTING INFORMATION LAPM
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF
LOBBYING ACTIVITIES?”, is amended to include Attachment F1 “Federal
Provisions”.

Exhibit 10-K is added to the agreement.
All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 16, 2007, as

amended December 11, 2012, August 5, 2014, and September 6, 2016,
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

Template Version Date - August 26, 2016 Page 2



In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly
authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC.

/],\L_Viﬁf: Mc?/m Joro Fisuee

aador Signature Daté Contractor Name (please print)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 3



Exhibit 81

F] ] 3 . ]
Work Brecakdown Structure i mm mm M m w m Y M m ¥
Crystal Springs Dam Bridge m - 2 &
Reconstruction —) _— m F
Hones Cawls. 3 2P TCIs 1WMTAE|s 2@ | 5 1MW DN $ 19120 s p.--a ) 3 13495
e Hois P Hawr fer Heair Py Hone' Per Heaw Per Hema P Hisur Ter Heaw Fer Hewr
187 300 f= -] im0 > 45 50 1% 50
—E-E DS
S.C RFe and Submmnals ar 5 A 507 2T 20
XCanged Fisld Cadzion E ASD 5 E 0D wm
2/ Tirhil vhlis ) 3 & &5 40
[Paimd paDC
e b ard %ok =7 - 20 303 100 138 0 10
Chamged Meld Cordid 73 % 191 947 180 100 159 1] 45 15 =0
Agéi 40 E 10,568 e
POVAL 1A% s 209,50

Tempigte Version Date — August 26, 2016

Page 1



EXHIBIT F1: FEDERAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE IV PERFORMANCE PERIOD

Consultant is advised that any recommendation for contract award is not binding on the
County until the contract is fully executed and approved by the County Board of
Supervisors.

ARTICLE V ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A.

The method of payment for this contract will be based on actual cost plus a fixed fee.
County will reimburse Consultant for actual costs (including labor costs, employee
benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct costs) incurred by
Consultant in performance of the work. Consultant will not be reimbursed for actual
costs that exceed the estimated wage rates, employee benefits, travel, equipment
rental, overhead, and other estimated costs set forth in the approved Consultant’s
Cost Proposal, unless additional reimbursement is provided for by contract
amendment. In no event, will Consultant be reimbursed for overhead costs at a rate
that exceeds County’s approved overhead rate set forth in the Cost Proposal. In the
event, that County determines that a change to the work from that specified in the
Cost Proposal and contract is required, the contract time or actual costs
reimbursable by County shall be adjusted by contract amendment to accommodate
the changed work. The maximum total cost as specified in Paragraph “H” shall not
be exceeded, unless authorized by contract amendment.

. In addition to the allowable incurred costs, County will pay Consultant a fixed fee of

$24,980.00. The fixed fee is nonadjustable for the term of the contract, except in the
event of a significant change in the scope of work and such adjustment is made by
contract amendment.

Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates
specified in the approved Cost Proposal.

. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,

Consultant shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost estimate
from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such cost estimate.

Progress payments will be made monthly in arrears based on services provided and
allowable incurred costs. A pro rata portion of Consultant’s fixed fee will be included
in the monthly progress payments. If Consultant fails to submit the required
deliverable items according to the schedule set forth in the Statement of Work,
County shall have the right to delay payment or terminate this Contract.

No payment will be made prior to approval of any work, nor for any work performed
prior to approval of this contract.

. Consultant will be reimbursed, within 30 days after receipt by County’s Contract

Administrator of itemized invoices. Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45
calendar days after the performance of work for which Consultant is billing. Invoices
shall detail the work performed on each milestone and each project as applicable.
Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for the approved Cost Proposal and shall
reference this contract number and project title. Final invoice must contain the final

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 1



cost and all credits due County including any equipment purchased under the
provisions of Article XVI Equipment Purchase of this contract. The final invoice
should be submitted within 60 calendar days after completion of Consultant’s work.
Invoices shall be mailed to San Mateo County Department of Public Works
Accounting Section at the following address:

San Mateo County Department of Public Works
Accounting Section
555 County Center, 5" Floor,
Redwood City, CA 94063

The total amount payable by County including the fixed fee shall not exceed

$1.671.114.

Salary increases will be reimbursable if the new salary is within the salary range
identified in the approved Cost Proposal and is approved by County 's Contract
Administrator.

For personnel subject to prevailing wage rates as described in the California Labor
Code, all salary increases, which are the direct result of changes in the prevailing
wage rates are reimbursable.

J. All subcontracts in excess of $25,000 shall contain the above provisions.

ARTICLE X COST PRINCIPLES

A

Consultant agrees that the Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR,
Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31.000 et seq., shall be
used to determine the cost allowability of individual items.

. Consultant also agrees to comply with federal procedures in accordance with 49

CFR, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative
Agreements to State and Local Governments.

Any costs for which payment has been made to Consultant that are determined by
subsequent audit to be unallowable under 49 CFR Part 18 and 48 CFR, Federal
Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31.000 et seq., are subject to
repayment by Consultant to the County.

ARTICLE XIV AUDIT REVIEW PROCEDURES

A.

Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under an interim or post audit of
this contract that is not disposed of by agreement, shall be reviewed by the Director
of Public Works.

Not later than 30 days after issuance of the final audit report, Consultant may
request a review by the Director of Public Works of unresolved audit issues. The
request for review will be submitted in writing.

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 2



C. Neither the pendency of a dispute nor its consideration by the County will excuse
Consultant from full and timely performance, in accordance with the terms of this
contract.

D. Consultant and subconsultants’ contracts, including cost proposals and indirect cost
rates (ICR), are subject to audits or reviews such as, but not limited to, a Contract
Audit, an Incurred Cost Audit, an ICR Audit, or a certified public accountant (CPA)
ICR Audit Workpaper Review. If selected for audit or review, the contract, cost
proposal and ICR and related workpapers, if applicable, will be reviewed to verify
compliance with 48 CFR, Part 31 and other related laws and regulations. In the
instances of a CPA ICR Audit Workpaper Review it is Consultant’s responsibility to
ensure federal, state, or local government officials are allowed full access to the
CPA’s workpapers. The contract, cost proposal, and ICR shall be adjusted by
Consultant and approved by County contract manager to conform to the audit or
review recommendations. Consultant agrees that individual terms of costs identified
in the audit report shall be incorporated into the contract by this reference if directed
by County at its sole discretion. Refusal by Consultant to incorporate audit or review
recommendations, or to ensure that the Federal, State, or local governments have
access to CPA workpapers, will be considered a breach of contract terms and cause
for termination of the contract and disallowance of prior reimbursed costs.

ARTICLE XVI EQUIPMENT PURCHASE

A. Prior authorization in writing, by County’s Contract Administrator shall be required
before Consultant enters into any unbudgeted purchase order, or subcontract
exceeding $5,000 for supplies, equipment, or Consultant services. Consultant shall
provide an evaluation of the necessity or desirability of incurring such costs.

B. For purchase of any item, service or consulting work not covered in Consultant’s
Cost Proposal and exceeding $5,000 prior authorization by County’s Contract
Administrator; three competitive quotations must be submitted with the request, or
the absence of bidding must be adequately justified.

C. Any equipment purchased as a result of this contract is subject to the following:
“Consultant shall maintain an inventory of all nonexpendable property.
Nonexpendable property is defined as having a useful life of at least two years and
an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more. If the purchased equipment needs
replacement and is sold or traded in, County shall receive a proper refund or credit
at the conclusion of the contract, or if the contract is terminated, Consultant may
either keep the equipment and credit County in an amount equal to its fair market
value, or sell such equipment at the best price obtainable at a public or private sale,
in accordance with established County procedures; and credit County in an amount
equal to the sales price. If Consultant elects to keep the equipment, fair market value
shall be determined at Consultant ‘s expense, on the basis of a competent
independent appraisal of such equipment. Appraisals shall be obtained from an
appraiser mutually agreeable to by County and Consultant, if it is determined to sell
the equipment, the terms and conditions of such sale must be approved in advance

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 3



by County.” 49 CFR, Part 18 requires a credit to Federal funds when participating
equipment with a fair market value greater than $5,000 is credited to the project.

D. All subcontracts in excess $25,000 shall contain the above provisions.

ARTICLE XXVII STATE PREVAILING WAGE RATES

A. Consultant shall comply with the State of California’s General Prevailing Wage
Rate requirements in accordance with California Labor Code, Section 1770, and all
Federal, State, and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work.

B. Any subcontract entered into as a result of this contract if for more than $25,000
for public works construction or more than $15,000 for the alteration, demoilition,
repair, or maintenance of public works project, shall contain all of the provisions of
this Article.

ARTICLE XXIX REBATES, KICKBACKS OR OTHER UNLAWFUL CONSIDERATION

Consultant warrants that this contract was not obtained or secured through rebates
kickbacks or other unlawful consideration, either promised or paid to any County
employee. For breach or violation of this warranty, County shall have the right in its
discretion; to terminate the contract without liability; to pay only for the value of the work
actually performed; or to deduct from the contract price; or otherwise recover the full
amount of such rebate, kickback or other unlawful consideration.

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 4



Laen| Assistunce Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-K
Coasaktunt Cortifieation of Contract Casts and Finandal Managament System

Exmieit 10-K CoNsuLTANT CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACT COSTS AND FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT SVSTEM

(Nobe: If ragarsting torstitize the Sufe-Barbor fafirest Cost Rate seivmil- Atfchment T of
DLA-OB (3-07 « Sufe Eurtor Imeirees Cast Rate for Comandions Cuoniracs fonr af
hgpzomme dod oo gove g focal Prog eamss BLA_OQB/DLA_QB.fim ir fivie uf Hhis firae}

Consulbart Firm Name: Paroos rinckochadt, Inc

Indivect Cost Rate; 133 3845~ * or Gscal periad 010129075 - (2112005
= nlinion mr OLAGY FCON

*Fiscal peliod covered for [ndivect Cos: Rate developed (ot the contract Jedoc).

Local Government: Couwary of Sau Mates

Contract Number: BELC-3835@05h Projoct Namler. R1103

[, sh undeogigned, codify that | heve revicived the proposal o establish final indirect cost rates for the Gseal
pericd s speciled above and W the seat of my knowledge and belief

1. Allosts included ‘o this propossl b establish final lndirect Cost Rates are allowable in
accordance with the cost peinciplzs of lhe Federal Acquisition Regalations { FAR} of Title 48,
Code of Paderal Repulations (CFIR), Part 31,

2. Lhis propesal dees tet wclude any costs which are expressly analloweble umider the cosd
priniples of the FAR of 48 CL K, Part 51,

Al knerwen material lrnsact.oms or seents that have occurred affecting Lhe firm®s ownership, argenization, and
[ndirect Cast Rates have heen disclosed as of the dute af propesul preparazion, noted ahove,

[, -he undessigned, certify o the best of wmy knowladge and beliet that our Finarcial Matagzment Sysiem meels
the stardards for linancial reporting, accounting records, internal and budped conteol a5 st torh n the FAR of
Title 49, CFK, Part | B.20 10 the exteat apphcable to Consullanl

[, *he undersigned, sertify that “ho approxinate dollar amount of all ARE conttacts awarded by Calrars cr a
Califorria local agency to this tirm within the last thrse (3) caleadar wears for all State BOT and Local dpencics
i3 $617237. 7700 and the twwther of states in which the Fron does business ts 3

Certification of Dircet Coyis:

{, *he undervigned, cartify to the best of my konwledige and belicf that 2l diveet costs identitied an the cost
propasal{s] in this contract are ressonable, allowable and al geshie t the eontracr in acenvdancs with the cost
principlas of e FAR of Title 48, CFR, Pert 31, Allowaslz direct costs to 4 Goverturent cort:act shall be:

Page | of 2
LPP LS-D1 January 14, 2415

Template Version Date — August 26, 2016 Page 1



Lacal Aggkstance Proceduros Manual EXHIBIT 10-K
Consultunt Certification af (.oateact Cosis and Flnancial Mansgament System

Comaliant with Gengvally Actupled Aveountng Principles (GAAP) and standads promulgated
by the Cost Accounting Standards Board {whem applicable).

3 Conlianh wid ile ieoms of the vonleast aml is incuricd specifically for the conleacl,

3 Nol proiihited by 23 QFR, Chapter [, Fart 1 22 — Administration of Engineer.og and Desipn
Related Service Conteacts to the extant requivements are applicab.e to Consultant.

Al comly must b spplied consistently and taiely to all contracts. All documentaticn of complianze must be
retained in the project Rles.

Subennsnitants (if applicahle}
Prispozed Cantract Aranunt (or amount ned ke exceed if on-call contracty: S

Erime Consultints (W applienhle)
Prspasesd Tarel Ceatiact Anownt {or amount net i exeeed if on-call concrasty: § 167111400 _

Prime, List all subconsullants and propesed sibeontract dollar amonnts Jatach addlioaal page 17 nesessany:

o == -
|
%
]
_ S
Contsullan Cetfying (Print Name and Titla):
Name: Androw J. Lvan
Title: Vice Presicent )
Ao <
Consultant Ceetification Signatuee 2~ "/ A3

- 2
Date of Certification (mm/dd/yvyy): 03817 7 /

Consultanl Conticr Infarmation:

Email: lgsna@ydworid com

Phons rumber:  21%-445.56°2

**An individua. execntive ot tinencial aftficer af the comsultart'y ovxanizition ur a Jevel o lower than a Vies
President oe Clief Financial Otficer, or acuivalent, wha bus authaority bo rapresent the tinaccial information
wilized to establish the Indirect Cost Rate propesal submitted in comjunclion weth the conttact.

Nibe; Pae 23 (LSC 2000208, Sabouwnaaliemrs vines coni) widit the FAR Cour Prireuples cantised in 18 CFN, Fart 35,

23 £10R Part 1724 Dyt $i¢rs. Uonpnokl maans i mtongacr or mn aronding aagmc i aai desigs veiaed Ervkes {18 0 sy
113 tve conrtrned Thoanegfova, SUDLLATSITONTA 8 JAK (T80 10 SLAIPacE dasf cosyien ausrsifcasian amd send ooigingls to AL dad ep copiss
in Lacol daency Prgiest Biley

Dairibuioa: L) Ovigiel o Uilkaes dudis amt Inesiigoeces,
2 Retuinedl in Vil Spiney Prupel Files

Page 2ot X
LFP15-01 Jummary 14, 2015

Template Version Date ~ August 26, 2016 Page 2



