
1 

 

EXHIBIT “F1” 
FEDERAL PROVISIONS 

 
ARTICLE IV PERFORMANCE PERIOD 
Consultant is advised that any recommendation for contract award is not binding on the 
County until the contract is fully executed and approved by the County Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
ARTICLE V ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS 

A. The method of payment for this contract will be based on actual cost plus a fixed fee. 
County will reimburse Consultant for actual costs (including labor costs, employee 
benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct costs) incurred by 
Consultant in performance of the work. Consultant will not be reimbursed for actual 
costs that exceed the estimated wage rates, employee benefits, travel, equipment 
rental, overhead, and other estimated costs set forth in the approved Consultant’s 
Cost Proposal, unless additional reimbursement is provided for by contract 
amendment. In no event, will Consultant be reimbursed for overhead costs at a rate 
that exceeds County’s approved overhead rate set forth in the Cost Proposal. In the 
event, that County determines that a change to the work from that specified in the 
Cost Proposal and contract is required, the contract time or actual costs 
reimbursable by County shall be adjusted by contract amendment to accommodate 
the changed work. The maximum total cost as specified in Paragraph “H” shall not 
be exceeded, unless authorized by contract amendment. 

B. In addition to the allowable incurred costs, County will pay Consultant a fixed fee of 
$8,890.00. The fixed fee is nonadjustable for the term of the contract, except in the 
event of a significant change in the scope of work and such adjustment is made by 
contract amendment. 

C. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates 
specified in the approved Cost Proposal. 

D. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal, 
Consultant shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost estimate 
from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such cost estimate. 

E. Progress payments will be made monthly in arrears based on services provided and 
allowable incurred costs. A pro rata portion of Consultant’s fixed fee will be included 
in the monthly progress payments. If Consultant fails to submit the required 
deliverable items according to the schedule set forth in the Statement of Work, 
County shall have the right to delay payment or terminate this Contract. 

F. No payment will be made prior to approval of any work, nor for any work performed 
prior to approval of this contract. 

G. Consultant will be reimbursed, within 30 days after receipt by County’s Contract 
Administrator of itemized invoices. Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 
calendar days after the performance of work for which Consultant is billing. Invoices 
shall detail the work performed on each milestone and each project as applicable. 



2 

 

Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for the approved Cost Proposal and shall 
reference this contract number and project title. Final invoice must contain the final 
cost and all credits due County including any equipment purchased under the 
provisions of Article XVI Equipment Purchase of this contract. The final invoice 
should be submitted within 60 calendar days after completion of Consultant’s work. 
Invoices shall be mailed to San Mateo County Department of Public Works 
Accounting Section at the following address:  

 

San Mateo County Department of Public Works 
Accounting Section 

555 County Center, 5th Floor, 
Redwood City, CA 94063 

 

H. The total amount payable by County including the fixed fee shall not exceed 
$1,768,899. 

 I. Salary increases will be reimbursable if the new salary is within the salary range 
identified in the approved Cost Proposal and is approved by County ’s Contract 
Administrator. 

 For personnel subject to prevailing wage rates as described in the California Labor 
Code, all salary increases, which are the direct result of changes in the prevailing 
wage rates are reimbursable. 

 J. All subcontracts in excess of $25,000 shall contain the above provisions. 

 
ARTICLE X COST PRINCIPLES 

A. Consultant agrees that the Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR, 
Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31.000 et seq., shall be 
used to determine the cost allowability of individual items. 

B. Consultant also agrees to comply with federal procedures in accordance with 49 
CFR, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative 
Agreements to State and Local Governments. 

C. Any costs for which payment has been made to Consultant that are determined by 
subsequent audit to be unallowable under 49 CFR Part 18 and 48 CFR, Federal 
Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31.000 et seq., are subject to 
repayment by Consultant to the County. 

 

ARTICLE XIV AUDIT REVIEW PROCEDURES 

A. Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under an interim or post audit of 
this contract that is not disposed of by agreement, shall be reviewed by the Director 
of Public Works. 



3 

 

B. Not later than 30 days after issuance of the final audit report, Consultant may 
request a review by the Director of Public Works of unresolved audit issues. The 
request for review will be submitted in writing. 

C. Neither the pendency of a dispute nor its consideration by the County will excuse 
Consultant from full and timely performance, in accordance with the terms of this 
contract. 

D. Consultant and subconsultants’ contracts, including cost proposals and indirect cost 
rates (ICR), are subject to audits or reviews such as, but not limited to, a Contract 
Audit, an Incurred Cost Audit, an ICR Audit, or a certified public accountant (CPA) 
ICR Audit Workpaper Review. If selected for audit or review, the contract, cost 
proposal and ICR and related workpapers, if applicable, will be reviewed to verify 
compliance with 48 CFR, Part 31 and other related laws and regulations. In the 
instances of a CPA ICR Audit Workpaper Review it is Consultant’s responsibility to 
ensure federal, state, or local government officials are allowed full access to the 
CPA’s workpapers. The contract, cost proposal, and ICR shall be adjusted by 
Consultant and approved by County contract manager to conform to the audit or 
review recommendations. Consultant agrees that individual terms of costs identified 
in the audit report shall be incorporated into the contract by this reference if directed 
by County at its sole discretion. Refusal by Consultant to incorporate audit or review 
recommendations, or to ensure that the Federal, State, or local governments have 
access to CPA workpapers, will be considered a breach of contract terms and cause 
for termination of the contract and disallowance of prior reimbursed costs. 

 

ARTICLE XVI EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 

A. Prior authorization in writing, by County’s Contract Administrator shall be required 
before Consultant enters into any unbudgeted purchase order, or subcontract 
exceeding $5,000 for supplies, equipment, or Consultant services.  Consultant shall 
provide an evaluation of the necessity or desirability of incurring such costs.  

B. For purchase of any item, service or consulting work not covered in Consultant’s 
Cost Proposal and exceeding $5,000 prior authorization by County’s Contract 
Administrator; three competitive quotations must be submitted with the request, or 
the absence of bidding must be adequately justified. 

C. Any equipment purchased as a result of this contract is subject to the following: 
“Consultant shall maintain an inventory of all nonexpendable property.  
Nonexpendable property is defined as having a useful life of at least two years and 
an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more. If the purchased equipment needs 
replacement and is sold or traded in, County shall receive a proper refund or credit 
at the conclusion of the contract, or if the contract is terminated, Consultant may 
either keep the equipment and credit County in an amount equal to its fair market 
value, or sell such equipment at the best price obtainable at a public or private sale, 
in accordance with established County procedures; and credit County in an amount 
equal to the sales price. If Consultant elects to keep the equipment, fair market value 
shall be determined at Consultant ‘s expense, on the basis of a competent 



4 

 

independent appraisal of such equipment. Appraisals shall be obtained from an 
appraiser mutually agreeable to by County and Consultant, if it is determined to sell 
the equipment, the terms and conditions of such sale must be approved in advance 
by County.” 49 CFR, Part 18 requires a credit to Federal funds when participating 
equipment with a fair market value greater than $5,000 is credited to the project. 

D. All subcontracts in excess $25,000 shall contain the above provisions. 

 

ARTICLE XXVII STATE PREVAILING WAGE RATES 

A. Consultant shall comply with the State of California’s General Prevailing Wage 
Rate requirements in accordance with California Labor Code, Section 1770, and all 
Federal, State, and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work.    

B. Any subcontract entered into as a result of this contract if for more than $25,000 
for public works construction or more than $15,000 for the alteration, demolition, 
repair, or maintenance of public works project, shall contain all of the provisions of 
this Article. 

 

ARTICLE XXIX REBATES, KICKBACKS OR OTHER UNLAWFUL CONSIDERATION 

Consultant warrants that this contract was not obtained or secured through rebates 
kickbacks or other unlawful consideration, either promised or paid to any County 
employee.  For breach or violation of this warranty, County shall have the right in its 
discretion; to terminate the contract without liability; to pay only for the value of the work 
actually performed; or to deduct from the contract price; or otherwise recover the full 
amount of such rebate, kickback or other unlawful consideration. 

 

 


